that the terms of the Subscription Agreement was entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between Yashili and Danone Asia and that the terms of
the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of Yashili and the
Yashili Shareholders as a whole.

The Mengniu Directors (including the independent non-executive Mengniu Directors) are of
the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Share
Subscription was under normal commercial terms and in the interests of Mengniu and the
Mengniu Shareholders as a whole.

Rule

13.28(3)

Rule

14.60(3)(b)

Rule

14.58(8),

13.28(6)

– 8 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF YASHILI

The shareholding structure of Yashili as at the date of this joint announcement and
immediately after Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of
Yashili from the date of this joint announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result
of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares on Completion)) are set out below:

Yashili Shareholders
As at the date of

this joint announcement
Immediately after

the Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mengniu International 2,422,150,437 68.05 2,422,150,437 51.04

Danone Asia – – 1,186,390,074 25.00

Other Yashili Shareholders 1,137,019,785 31.95 1,137,019,785 23.96

Total 3,559,170,222 100.00% 4,745,560,296 100.00%

THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION ON MENGNIU

As the decrease in interests of Mengniu in Yashili caused by the Share Subscription will not
result in Mengniu losing its control over Yashili, therefore, Mengniu will not record any gain
or loss in the consolidated statement of profit or loss from deemed disposal under International
Financial Reporting Standards.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF YASHILI IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS PRIOR TO
THE DATE OF THIS JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

Save as disclosed in this joint announcement, Yashili has not carried out other fund raising
activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this joint announcement.